Fund (TAF) analysis indicating that by 2017, the Ontario Building Code (OBC)
will be the equivalent of the Toronto Green Standards (TGS) v2 Tier 1 with a
5-year lag.  For sensitivity, the performance improvement was decreased to
represent a lower achievement in performance of OBC. Results indicate that
if OBC building energy performance requirements do not follow those in TGS,
building energy and emissions will increase by 12.1% and 12.7% respectively (for
5% improvement), and 7.0% and 7.0% (for 10% improvement). The City should
therefore not rely solely on the expected improvements in OBC to decrease
energy and emissions in new buildings; the City will need to focus on adopting
more aggressive energy performance requirements in the buildings sector.

2-22 City of Guelph Energy and Greenhouse Gas Emissions

Table 14. BAU sensitivity analysis variables and results.

ENERGY
Impact: relative to BAU in 2050

EMISSIONS
Impact: relative to BAU in 2050

+/- GJ +/- % +/- kt CO2e +/- %
BAU Energy 2050 =

24.1 million GJ
BAU Emissions 2050 =

1,157 kt CO2e
Demographics and buildings
Decrease population &
employment

-10% dwelling units with reduced population by 2050
-10% non-residential floorspace with reduced employment by 2050

-1,935,100 -8.9% -97.3 -8.4%

Increase population & employment plus 10% dwelling units with increased population by 2050
+10% NR floorspace with increased employment by 2050

1,937,700 7.5% 97.5 8.5%

Heating degree days (HDD)
Hold HDD fixed Keep number of heating degree days fixed at baseline value. 4,383,200 15.6% 218.0 18.9%
Decrease HDD Incrementally decrease number of heating degree days, so that by 2050, there are 10% less HDD

compared with BAU.
-1,099,700 -4.9% -54.9 -4.8%

Grid electricity emissions factor (EF)
Decrease EF Decrease EF to 1.59 g CO2e/kWh in 2050 (compared with BAU 37.4 g CO2e/kWh in 2050).

Represents consideration of natural gas as a transition fuel towards a clean grid; post 2020, all NG
turbines get decommissioned at end of life (20 years) and replaced by carbon free sources.

0 0.0% -77.8 -6.8%

Increase EF Increase EF to 76 g CO2e/kWh in 2050 (compared with BAU 37.4 g CO2e/kWh in 2050). Represents
NEB data derived capacity factors that use less nuclear and hydro and more natural gas.

0 0.0% 82.3 7.1%

Electric Vehicle (EV) adoption
Decrease in EV uptake in personal